# Town of Mineral Springs Mineral Springs Town Hall 3506 Potter Road S ~ Mineral Springs Mineral Springs Town Council Regular Meeting September 12, 2024 ~ 7:30 P.M. AGENDA

## 1. Opening

The meeting will be called to order, an invocation will be delivered, and the Pledge of Allegiance will be recited.

## 2. Public Comments

The town council will hear comments from members of the public on any matters of interest to them during this ten-minute period.

#### 3. Consent Agenda – Action Item

- A. Approval of the August 8, 2024 Regular Meeting Minutes
- B. Acceptance of the July 2024 Union County Tax Report
- C. Acceptance of the July 2024 Finance Report

## 4. Union County Public Schools Communications Office Presentation

A representative from Union County Public Schools Communications Office will present information about the bond projects that Union County residents will vote for the \$39,421,448 in school bonds on November 5, 2024.

5. Consideration of Approving the Charlotte Regional Transportation Planning Organization Memorandum of Understanding – Action Item

The council will consider approving the Memorandum of Understanding with the Charlotte Regional Transportation Organization.

6. Consideration of the Order of Collection to Union County for 2024 taxes – Action Item

The council will consider approving the Tax Charge for Fiscal Year 2024-2025 and the Order of Collection to the Union County Tax Administrator.

# 7. Report on the Sidewalk Grant Application to CRTPO

Mayor Becker will report on the status of the town's application to CRTPO for an STBG-DA grant for downtown sidewalk design and construction.

## 8. Consideration of a Proclamation for Constitution Week – Action Item

The council will consider approving a proclamation designating September 17 through September 23, 2024 as "Constitution Week".

# 9. Staff Reports

The staff will update the council on any developments that may affect the town.

#### 10. Other Business

11. Adjournment